3248 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 29 June 2001

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment
Regulations (No. 3) 2001

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Licensing)
Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2001.

2. Commencement
These regulations come into operation on 1 August 2001.

3. Schedule 2 amended
Schedule 2 to the Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975* is
deleted and the following Schedule isinserted instead —

Schedule 2 — Fees and charges

Item Regulation Service Fee
No. $
1 3A(1a) Upon establishment of premises as
an authorised inspection station 135.00
Each year for the renewal of
authorisation 56.30
2. 3B(1) Examination of vehicle by the

Director Generd —

(@ inthecase of acaravan or

trailer without brakes, motor

cycle, motor carrier, engine

change, earthmoving or

agricultural implement; 32.20
(b) subject toitems 3, 3A, and

3B, in the case of any other

vehicle 49.45

3. 3B(2a) Examination of vehicle by the
Director Generd inthe
circumstances referred to in
regulation 3B(2a) —

(@ inthe caseof avehiclewhich
isamotor carrier, atrailer or
any other vehicle with a
manufacturer’ s gross vehicle
mass not exceeding
4.5 tonnes, amotor cycle, or
amoped; 61.90
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Item

3A.

3B.

4.

9A.

10.

Regulation
No.

3B(2b)(a)

3B(2b)(b)

5A(2)

8A

8B
11(8)(a)(1)

11(6)(b)(i)(B)
14

21K

22(2)

(b)

Service

in the case of any other
vehicle

Aninitial examination by the
Director Genera of a heavy
vehicle (i.e. avehicle with an
MRC exceeding 4 500 kilograms)
A re-examination by the Director
General of aheavy vehicle(i.e. a
vehicle with an MRC exceeding
4 500 kilograms)

For —

@

(b)

(©

searching records —

(i)  manualy, per
vehicle;

(i) by computer where
alist of vehiclesto
be searched is
supplied to the
Director General on
magnetic tape, per
vehicle;

production of an extract
describing the current status
of ownership of avehicle,
according to the Director
General’ s records;

detailed searching of current
and previous owner’ s records
and production of supporting
documentation;

Recording fee for grant or renewal
of avehiclelicence

Feefor transfer of avehiclelicence

Fee for issue of permit for
unlicensed vehicle

Minimum permit fee

Fee for issue of duplicate or
certified copy of avehicle licence

Fee for authorisation under
regulation 21K (4)

Charge—

@

for theissue of plates (other
than personalised plates,
plates bearing the same
characters as previous plates,
or dealers plates) except
where paragraph (b) of this
item applies;

123.70

102.60

74.40

0.55

0.25

9.50

15.20

15.35
13.45

6.65
20.00

6.65

10.00

16.05
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Item

11.

12.

13.

14.

Regulation
No.

22(2aa)

22(2b)

22(2ba)

22(2¢)

(b)

(©
(d)

(€)

Service

for the re-issue of plates
which have been returned
under regulation 22(3), (3a)
or (4) (other than
personalised plates, platesto
replace existing plates
bearing the same characters,
or dealers plates);

upon application for the issue
of personalised plates;

upon application for the issue
of platesto replace ordinary
plates bearing the same
characters;

upon application for the issue
of platesto replace
personalised plates bearing
the same characters without
the letter “P” previously
required by these regulations;

Fee upon application for issue of
name plates

Charge for transfer of right to
display special plates —

@
(b)
(©
(d)
(€)

()

single digit numera special
plates,

2 digit numeral specia
plates,

3 digit numeral specia
plates,

any other number of digit
special plates;

unique series special plates
referred toin

regulation 24(4a)(b);
unique series special plates
referredtoin

regulation 24(4a)(c);

Charge for transfer of right to
display name plates

Charge for transfer of right to
display specid plates or name
plates —

@

(b)

pursuant to an agreement or
order under the Family Law
Act 1975 of the
Commonwealth; or

to abeneficiary by atrustee
or other person in afiduciary
capacity under atrust
whether express or implied,;

7.50

84.30

28.20

42.85

643.95

6447.25

1289.90

643.95

128.30

1289.90

56.40

322.10

13.45
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Item

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Regulation Service
No.
22(2e) Charge upon application for the

22(6)

25B(2)

26(3)

26A

33

issue of special plates or name
plates to replace specia plates or
name plates bearing the same
characters —

(@ for premium material plates
(b) for standard metal plates
Feefor transfer of —

(@) specia plates or name plates
by a person to another
vehicle owned by that
person;

(b) personalised plates by a
person to another vehicle
owned by that person or by a
member of hisimmediate
family;

Fee for storage of special plate by

Director Genera (per year or part

thereof)

Fee for assignment and issue of
dealers plates —

(@) wheretheplateisissuedin
substitution for a plate
bearing the same characters,
per plate;

(b) inany other case, per set of
plates,

Annual feefor the use and

possession of deders plates

Fee for duplicate of registration
label

[* Reprinted as at 11 February 2000.

For amendments to 27 June 2001 see 2000 Index to

146.20
57.60

13.45

13.45

13.45

26.30

18.90

76.45

0.50

Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 308-9, and
Gazette 30 January 2001.]

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHORPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.




