Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2001

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Licensing)* Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2001.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 August 2001.

3. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 to the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975** is deleted and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

"

Schedule 2 — Fees and charges

Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
3A(1a)	Upon establishment of premises as an authorised inspection station	135.00
	Each year for the renewal of authorisation	56.30
3B(1)	Examination of vehicle by the Director General —	
	 (a) in the case of a caravan or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, engine change, earthmoving or agricultural implement; 	32.20
	(b) subject to items 3, 3A, and 3B, in the case of any other vehicle;	49.45
3B(2a)	Examination of vehicle by the Director General in the circumstances referred to in regulation 3B(2a) —	
	 (a) in the case of a vehicle which is a motor carrier, a trailer or any other vehicle with a manufacturer's gross vehicle mass not exceeding 4.5 tonnes, a motor cycle, or a moped; 	61.90
	No. 3A(1a) 3B(1)	 No. 3A(1a) Upon establishment of premises as an authorised inspection station Each year for the renewal of authorisation 3B(1) Examination of vehicle by the Director General — (a) in the case of a caravan or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, engine change, earthmoving or agricultural implement; (b) subject to items 3, 3A, and 3B, in the case of any other vehicle; 3B(2a) Examination of vehicle by the Director General in the circumstances referred to in regulation 3B(2a) — (a) in the case of a vehicle which is a motor carrier, a trailer or any other vehicle with a manufacturer's gross vehicle mass not exceeding 4.5 tonnes, a motor cycle, or

Item	Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
3A.	3B(2b)(a)	(b) in the case of any other vehicle;An initial examination by the Director General of a heavy vehicle (i.e. a vehicle with an	123.70
3B.	3B(2b)(b)	MRC exceeding 4 500 kilograms) A re-examination by the Director General of a heavy vehicle (i.e. a vehicle with an MRC exceeding 4 500 kilograms)	102.60 74.40
4.	5A(2)	For —	74.40
	(-)	(a) searching records —	
		(i) manually, per vehicle;	0.55
		 (ii) by computer where a list of vehicles to be searched is supplied to the Director General on magnetic tape, per vehicle; 	0.25
		 (b) production of an extract describing the current status of ownership of a vehicle, according to the Director General's records; 	9.50
		 (c) detailed searching of current and previous owner's records and production of supporting documentation; 	15.20
5.	8A	Recording fee for grant or renewal of a vehicle licence	
6.	8B	Fee for transfer of a vehicle licence	15.35 13.45
0. 7.	11(6)(a)(i)	Fee for issue of permit for	15.15
		unlicensed vehicle	6.65
8.	11(6)(b)(i)(B)	Minimum permit fee	20.00
9.	14	Fee for issue of duplicate or certified copy of a vehicle licence	6.65
9A.	21K	Fee for authorisation under regulation 21K(4)	10.00
10.	22(2)	 Charge — (a) for the issue of plates (other than personalised plates, plates bearing the same characters as previous plates, or dealers plates) except where paragraph (b) of this item applies; 	16.05

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

Item	Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
		 (b) for the re-issue of plates which have been returned under regulation 22(3), (3a) or (4) (other than personalised plates, plates to replace existing plates bearing the same characters, or dealers plates);)
		(c) upon application for the issu of personalised plates;	ie 84.30
		 (d) upon application for the issu of plates to replace ordinary plates bearing the same characters; 	
		 (e) upon application for the issu of plates to replace personalised plates bearing the same characters without the letter "P" previously 	
11.	22(2aa)	required by these regulation Fee upon application for issue of	643.95
12.	22(2b)	name plates Charge for transfer of right to display special plates —	043.93
		(a) single digit numeral special plates;	6447.25
		(b) 2 digit numeral special plates;	1289.90
		(c) 3 digit numeral special plates;	643.95
		(d) any other number of digit special plates;	128.30
		(e) unique series special plates referred to in regulation 24(4a)(b);	1289.90
		(f) unique series special plates referred to in	1209.90
12	22/21	regulation 24(4a)(c);	56.40
13.	22(2ba)	Charge for transfer of right to display name plates	322.10
14.	22(2c)	Charge for transfer of right to display special plates or name plates —	
		 (a) pursuant to an agreement or order under the <i>Family Law</i> <i>Act 1975</i> of the Commonwealth; or 	
		 (b) to a beneficiary by a trustee or other person in a fiduciar capacity under a trust whether express or implied; 	y 13.45
		mether express of mipfied,	10.70

ററ്	1
- 37.0	

Item	Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
15.	22(2e)	Charge upon application for the issue of special plates or name plates to replace special plates or name plates bearing the same characters —	
		(a) for premium material plates	146.20
		(b) for standard metal plates	57.60
16.	22(6)	Fee for transfer of —	
		 (a) special plates or name plates by a person to another vehicle owned by that person; 	13.45
		 (b) personalised plates by a person to another vehicle owned by that person or by a member of his immediate family; 	13.45
17.	25B(2)	Fee for storage of special plate by Director General (per year or part thereof)	13.45
18.	26(3)	Fee for assignment and issue of dealers plates —	10110
		(a) where the plate is issued in substitution for a plate bearing the same characters,	26.30
		per plate;(b) in any other case, per set of plates;	18.90
19.	26A	Annual fee for the use and possession of dealers plates	76.45
20.	33	Fee for duplicate of registration	
		label	0.50 "
			- 27

[* Reprinted as at 11 February 2000. For amendments to 27 June 2001 see 2000 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 308-9, and Gazette 30 January 2001.]

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.